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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING ) No. C-08-305-08-TD01
Whether there has been a violation of the Escrow )
Agent Registration Act of Washington by: ) TEMPORARY ORDER TO
) CEASE AND DESIST
KIMMEL ESCROW, LLC, and )
KAREN A. KIMMEL, Owner and Designated )
Escrow Officer, )
)
Respondents. )
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: KIMMEIL ESCROW, LLC, and

KAREN A. KIMMEL

COMES NOW the Director of the Washington State Department of Financial Institutions
(Director), by and through his designee Deborah Bortner, Division Director, Division of Consumer
Services (designee), and finding that the public is likely to be irreparably harmed by delay in issuing
an Order to Cease and Desist, enters this Témporary Order to Cease and Desist pursuant to chapter
18.44 RCW, the Escrow Agent Registration Act (Act), based on the following findings:

1. FINDINGS OF FACT
1.1  Respondent Kimmel Escrow, LLC (Respondent Kimmel Escrow), was licensed by
the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Department) to conduct
business as an escrow agent on November 4, 2000, and continues to be licensed to date.
Respondent Kimmel Escrow is licensed to conduct business from one location at 1065 State
Hwy. 3, Shelton, Washington.
1.2  Respondent Karen A. Kimmel (Respondent Kimmel) is the owner and Designated
Escrow Officer for Respondent Kimmel Escrow. Respondent Kimmel has been owner and

Designated Escrow Officer for Respondent Kimmel Escrow since November 4, 2000.
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1.3  Abandonment of Office. On August 26, 2008, the Department received a phone call
from Respondent Kimmel stating that she was going to be closing her escrow office.
Respondent Kimmel also asked if a customer could make a claim against her bond, or if the
Department could do that on behalf of the customer. Respondent Kimmel stated that her
escrow account was short by about $17,000, that it was too much to reimburse, and that her
clients would have to make a claim against her bond. Respondent Kimmel agreed to email or
fax to the Department that same day her closure papers accompanied by bank statements and
system reports detailing the accounts she used to conduct business, but Respondent Kimmel did
not follow through. On September 2, 2008, a representative for the Department went to the
Respondents’ office and attempted to contact Respondent Kimmel. The Department’s
representative found the office empty and abandoned. On September 23, 2008, a representative
for the Department spoke with Respondent Kimmel. Respondent Kimmel stated she would be
filing closure forms and financial records in the “next day or so.” Respondent Kimmel also
confirmed that the escrow account for Respondent Kimmel Escrow has a negative balance, and
that Respondents had several escrow transactions which were not completed.

14 Consumer Complaints. Between August 27, 2008, and September 5, 2008, the

Department received four consumer complaints related to Respondents’ abandonment of their

office.

A. 27941 — A representative for Kirkendoll Homes LLC reported that between August
15, 2008, and August 27, 2008, the Respondents performed escrow services for a transaction
involving the sale of a manufactured home. Respondents received $101,677 from a lender to
disburse to Kirkendoll Homes, but only $70,000 was paid. Kirkendoll Homes inquired with

Respondents about the remaining $31,677 and was informed by Respondents that Respondent
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Kiﬁnnel Escrow was closing and that Kirkendoll Homes would have to pursue Respondents
bond to obtain the remaining $31,677.

B. 28055 — On September 5, 2008, a representative for Investment Realty, LLC,
reported to the Department that they had an ongoing escrow transaction pending with the-
Respondents and had $5,900 on deposit into Respondents’ trust account. Investment Realty
attempted to contact Respondents to close the escrow transaction but was unable to contact
anyone at Respondents’ office.

C. 28093 — On September 5, 2008, a representative for Kittinger Associates reported
to the Department an ongoing escrow transaction pending with the Respondents in which the
bﬁyer's had deposited $3,000 into Respondents’ trust account on August 25, 2008. The
transaction had not been completed before Respondents’ office was abandoned.

1.5  Irreparable Harm. Based upon the foregoing., -the Director finds that the public interest
will be irreparably harmed by delay in issuing an order.
II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER

2.1  Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in
apparent violation of RCW 18.44.400(4) and RCW 18.44.301(2) for making disbursements
from their escrow account in excess of the amount deposited.
2.2  Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in
apparent violation of RCW 18.44.301(2) for abandoning ongoing escrow transactions without
sufficient notice to the parties involved in the transacttons.

III. AUTHORITY TO ISSUE TEMPORARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
3.1 Authority to Issue Temporary Order to Cease and Desist. Pursuant to RCW

18.44.440, the Director is authorized to issue a temporary order to cease and desist whenever
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the Director determines that the public interest will be irreparably harmed by a delay in issuing
an order. Based on the Factual Findings and Grounds for Entry of Order set forth above, the
Director enters this Temporary Order to Cease and Desist pursuant to RCW 18.44.440.
IV. ORDER

Based on the above Factual Findings, Grounds for Entry of Order, and Authority to Issue
Temporary Order to Cease and Desist, and pursuant to RCW 18.44.440, the Director ORDERS
that: |
4.1 Respondents Kimmel Escrow, LLC, and Karen A.. Kimmel shall immediately cease and
desist from making any disbursements or transfers from any bank accounts holding funds
belonging to, or transferred from, any commercial, business, or escrow trust bank accounts
belonging to, related to, or controlled by Respondent Kimmel Escrow, LLC.
4.2 Respondents Kimmel Escrow, LLC, and Karen A. Kimmel shall immediately cease and
desist from accepting any new escrow transaction, and shall cease and desist from completing
any escrow transaction requiring the receipt or disbursement of funds. This provision shall not
prohibit Respondents from completing currently pending escrow transactions requiring only the
filing or completion of documents.
43  Respondents Kimmel Escrow, LLC, and Karen A. Kimmel shall not move or destroy any
escrow records without the written consent of the Director.
4.4  Respondents Kimmel Escrow, LLC, and Karen A. Kimmel shall immediately cease and

desist from all other escrow activity in violation of RCW 18.44 RCW, the Escrow Agent

-

Registration Act.

/f

/!
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NOTICE
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 18.44 RCW, YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A HEARING TO
DETERMINE WHETHER THIS ORDER SHALL BECOME PERMANENT. IF YOU DESIRE
A HEARING, YOU MUST RETURN THE ATTACHED APPLICATION FOR

ADJUDICATIVE HEARING.

FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND RETURN THE APPLICATION FOR ADJUDICATIVE

HEARING FORM SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL

INSTITUTIONS WITHIN TWENTY DAYS OF THE DATE THAT THIS ORDER WAS

SERVED ON YOU WILL CONSTITUTE A DEFAULT AND WILL RESULT IN THE L.LOSS OF

YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING. SERVICE ON YOU IS DEFINED AS POSTING IN THE U.S.

MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO YOUR LAST KNOWN ADDRESS. BE ADVISED THAT

DEFAULT WILL RESULT IN THIS ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST BECOMING

PERMANENT ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY FOLLOWING SERVICE OF THIS ORDER
UPON YOU. | |

WITHIN TEN DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE BEEN SERVED WITH THIS
TEMPORARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST, YOU MAY APPLY TO THE SUPERIOR
COURT IN THE COUNTY OF YOUR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS FOR AN
INJUNCTION SETTING ASIDE, LIMITING, OR SUSPENDING THIS ORDER PENDING

THE COMPLETION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO THIS

NOTICE.

!

I
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Entered and dated this 2 day of September, 2008.

Presented by:

“TSEBORAH BORTNER
Director

Division of Consumer Services
Department of Financial Institutions

STEVEN C. SHERMAN
Financial Legal Examiner

Approved by:

£ undyy

S R. BRUSSELBACK
orcement Chief
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